
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Democratic Services on 01432 260239  or e-
mail governancesupportteam@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the 
meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Adults and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 10 January 2022 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Place: Online meeting 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Joanna Morley, Democratic Services 

Tel: 01432 260239 

Email: governancesupportteam@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Adults and 
wellbeing scrutiny committee 

Membership 

 

  
Chairperson Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst 
Vice-chairperson Councillor Trish Marsh 
   

 Councillor Carole Gandy 
Councillor Tim Price 
Councillor Alan Seldon 
Councillor David Summers 
Councillor Kevin Tillett 

 

 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  10 JANUARY 2022 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 Pages 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details of any member nominated to attend the meeting in place of 
a member of the Committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interests in respect of schedule 1, schedule 2 
or other interests from members of the Committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 14 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2021. 
 

 

HOW TO SUBMIT QUESTIONS 
 

 

The deadline for the submission of questions for this meeting is 5.00 pm on 
Tuesday 4 January 2022. 

Questions must be submitted to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk.  
Questions sent to any other address may not be accepted. 

Accepted questions and the responses will be published as a supplement to 
the agenda papers prior to the meeting.  Further information and guidance is 
available at www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 

 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from councillors. 

 

 

7.   2022/23 BUDGET SETTING 
 

15 - 74 

 To seek the views of the Adults and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee on the 
budget proposals for 2022/23 as they relate to the remit of the Committee. 
 

 

8.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 The next scheduled meeting is Monday 7 March 2022, 2.30 pm. 
 

 

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/getinvolved




The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings 

Herefordshire Council is currently conducting its public committees, including the adults and 
wellbeing scrutiny committee, as ‘virtual’ meetings.  These meetings will be video streamed 
live on the internet and a video recording maintained after the meeting.  This is in response to 
a recent change in legislation as a result of COVID-19.  This arrangement will be adopted 
while public health emergency measures, including social distancing for example, remain in 
place. 

Meetings will be streamed live on the Herefordshire Council YouTube channel at 
www.youtube.com/HerefordshireCouncil 

The recording of the meeting will be available shortly after the meeting has concluded 
through the relevant adults and wellbeing scrutiny committee meeting page on the council’s 
website at http://councillors.herefordshire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=955&Year=0 

 

You have a right to: 

 Observe all ‘virtual’ council, cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the 
business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.  
Agenda and reports (relating to items to be considered in public) are available at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings 

 Inspect minutes of the council and all commi
[...]
elationships. 

3. Objectivity 

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, 
using the best evidence and without discrimination or bias. 

4. Accountability 

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

7





 

 

Minutes of the meeting of the Adults and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee held 
at Herefordshire Council Offices, Plough Lane, Hereford, HR4 0LE on 
Monday 1 November 2021 at 2.30 pm 

 
Committee 
Members 
Present: 
 
 
 
 
 
Officers: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In 
attendance: 
 
 
 

 
Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst (Chairperson) 
Councillor Trish Marsh (vice-chairperson) 
 
Councillor Tim Price 
Councillor David Summers  
Councillor Kevin Tillet 
 
 
Paul Smith – Acting Director Adults and Communities 
Mandy Appelby – Interim Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Sarah Buffrey – Democratic Services Officer (Clerk) 
Matt Wise – Democratic Services Officer (Technical Support) 
Georgia McNamee* – Domestic Abuse Act Co-Ordinator 
 
 
Councillor Pauline Crockett*, Cabinet Member – Health and Adult Wellbeing 
Christine Price, Healthwatch 
Sue Coleman*, CEO West Mercia Women’s Aid 
Catherine Haworth*, West Mercia Women’s Aid 
 
*denotes virtual attendee 
 

 
---o0o--- 

As it was the first day of the international COP summit, and at the invitation of the Chair, 
Councillor Marsh addressed the Committee asking them to reflect on the issue of climate 
change. A recent World Health Organisation report had identified climate change as one 
of the biggest issues affecting adult health and although the Council had declared a 
climate emergency in 2018 and adopted many practical measures, such as insulating 
homes and supporting active travel, there was still much more to be done.  

---o0o--- 
  
 

27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Gandy and Seldon.   
 
 

28. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no named substitutes. 
 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

9

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 
30. MINUTES   

 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2021. 
Councillor Marsh proposed that an amendment be made to the minutes of the item, 
Briefing Paper on Out of Hospital Care, and the following sentence added: 
 
“As the expected report was not available, the Committee focussed on Continuing 
Healthcare (CHC)” 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2021, subject to the 

amendment as outlined above, be approved as a correct record and be 
signed by the Chairperson. 

 
 
 

31. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 
 

32. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
No questions had been received from Councillors. 
 
 

33. DRAFT DOMESTIC ABUSE STRATEGY 2019-2024      
 
The Acting Director Adults and Communities introduced the report, the purpose of which 
was to present the draft multi-agency Domestic Abuse Strategy 2021-2024 for the 
Committee’s consideration and comment before expected publication of the final 
strategy in early 2022. 
 
Before the debate the Committee heard from representatives from West Mercia 
Women’s Aid who shared their perspectives, both personal and professional.    
 
Key points from their presentation and the Councillors’ questions included: 
 

 West Merci
[...]
e a number of typographical errors that would need correcting before final 
publication. 

 The particular challenges that living in a rural location brought about needed to be 
emphasised more in the Strategy. 

 Concerns were aired that introducing another partnership board with a membership 
that would overlap with many existing boards may dilute the conversation.  

 The provisions of the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 required the Council to enhance its 
existing strategy and appoint a multi-agency board, but it would be looking to recruit 
a comprehensive and diverse membership that would strengthen and improve the 
response and services offered.  

 There needed to be a greater degree of parity between psychological and physical 
abuse. 

11



 

 The Act mandated the Council to expand its view outside of traditional approaches 
and working with WMWA and the experience they brought to the table would assist 
with this. 

 Councillors wanted the Strategy to reflect a presumption that victims should be 
allowed to stay in their own homes. 

 The new multi-agency partnership would enable better sharing of data and make 
issues much more visible 

 
The recommendations below were proposed and seconded and carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee recommended that: 
 
a) The report be checked for typographical errors, clarity and appropriate use of 

language including use of victim/survivor alongside strengths based approach. 
b) Greater emphasis be placed on specific issues relating to rurality. 
c) Links to talk community be improved within the Strategy for example drawing on 

existing networks and the benefits of holistic support packages and improved 
promotion of support within communities. 

d) Social media and remote abuse be included within the definitions of abuse 
e) The Strategy should start with the assumption that the victim of abuse should be able 

to stay in their own home, where this is possible. 
f) The collection, presentation and contextualisation of data in the report be reviewed 

and improved. 
g) Work with educational settings be reviewed and strengthened. 
h) Approaches to rehabilitation of perpetrators be considered. 
 

34. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee considered its work programme and discussed the two task and finish 
groups that had been proposed. The following points were noted: 
 

i. The task and finish group on the health impact of the intensive poultry 
industry 

An email had been sent to Group Leaders inviting them to nominate any of their 
members to the group but only one member of the Green Group had expressed an 
interest. Members were advised that two committee members would also need to be 
nominated but there were no volunteers from those present at the meeting. The 
Chair therefore proposed that there be further communication with group leaders to 
encourage a higher take-up and that the matter be further discussed at the next 
meeting.   

 

ii. Issue of GP Access 
 
It was suggested that a Task and Finish group was not the right vehicle in which to 
examine this issue and it would be more effective to hear from representatives from the 
CCG and the Primary Care Network (PCN) on the measures that were being taken to 
improve patients access to GPs and in particular, the re-introduction of face to face 
appointments. 
 
 
 
 

12



 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
 

1. That the organisation of a Task and Finish Group on the health impact of the 
intensive poultry industry be paused whilst correspondence be sent to Group 
Leaders and further nominations sought. 

2. That representatives from the CCG and the PCN be invited to a future meeting to 
discuss the steps being taken to improve patient access to GP services. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.05pm Chairperson 

13





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  

Josie Rushgrove, Tel: 01432 261867 Email: jrushgrove@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Title of report: 2022/23 Budget Setting  
 
Meeting:  Adults and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee  
 
Meeting date: Monday 10 January 202 
 

Report by:  Chief Finance Officer  
 
Classification  
Open 
 
Decision type  
This is not an executive decision. 
 
Wards affected  
(All Wards);  

 
Purpose 
 
To seek the views of the Adults and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee on the budget proposals for 
2022/23 as they relate to the remit of the Committee.  
 
The draft proposals show an overall increase of £3.5m in the proposed base revenue budget for 
adults and communities. This follows a review of the base budget requirement and the identification 
of savings to enable a funded budget to be proposed.  
 
The budget proposes increasing council tax by 2.99% inclusive of a 1% adult social care precept. 
The 1% adult social care precept will generate additional income of approximately £1.5m, this 
income is ring-fenced to adults and communities.  
 
The Committee is invited to make recommendations to inform and support the process for making 
Cabinet proposals to Council regarding the adoption of the budget and associated budget 
framework items, including providing constructive challenge to the Cabinet’s proposals 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
  
That:  
 
a) the Committee determine any recommendation it wishes to make to Cabinet in relation 

to the 2022/23 budget proposals specifically affecting adults and wellbeing.  
  

15

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:jrushgrove@herefordshire.gov.uk


Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Josie Rushgrove, Tel: 01432 261867 Email: jrushgrove@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

Alternative options  
 
1. There are no alternatives to the recommendations; Cabinet is responsible for developing budget 

proposals for Council consideration and it is a function of this committee to make reports or 
recommendations to the executive with respect to the discharge of any functions which are the 
responsibility of the executive. The council’s budget and policy framework rules requir
[...]
 – but less so for ‘children’s social services’ (18%).  

• Other than ‘highways and roads’, there are four other services where dissatisfaction was higher 
than 50%: ‘local bus services’ (61%), ‘car parking’ (60%), ‘children’s social services’ (56%) and 
‘planning’ (55%).  

There appeared to be a broadly similar pattern in terms of the usage of services, although respondents 
this year were more likely to say they had used the services compared to last year’s response. Overall, 
respondents to this year’s consultation were less satisfied or more dissatisfied with most of the services 
than last year. The largest drop in satisfaction is with ‘care for older people’ (by 28 percentage points) 
which also has the largest rise in dissatisfaction (by 24 percentage points), however this is one of the 
least used services. There are clear variations in the levels of satisfaction with ‘car parking’, ‘local bus 
services’, ‘public health’ and ‘children’s social services’ with fewer users been satisfied and more users 
been dissatisfied with than last year.  

 Figure 1: Residents’ satisfaction with council services (ordered by usage) 
 

 
 

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Waste and recycling services

Highways and roads

Car parking

Parks and open spaces

Planning

Customer services

Museums and libraries

Public Health (not including NHS services)

Local bus services

Sport and leisure facilities

Welfare benefits and Council Tax reduction

Schools

Environmental health and trading standards

Care for older people

Children’s social services

Housing advice services
Care for physically disabled and those with learning

difficulties

% of respondents

satisfaction with services 

Satisfied Neither Dissatisfied

Out of most 
used services 
(used by 
>90% of 
respondents), 
‘waste and 
recycling’ has 
the highest 
level of 
satisfaction, 
whilst 
‘highways and 
roads’ has the 
highest level 
of 
dissatisfaction

Out of the lesser used services (used 
by <60% of respondents), ‘chi

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the Adults and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 
held virtually on Monday 10 January 2022 at 2.30pm. 

 
Committee 
Members 
Present: 
 
 
 
 
 
Officers: 
 
 
 
 
 
In attendance: 

 

 
Councillor Elissa Swinglehurst (Chairperson) 
Councillor Trish Marsh (Vice-chairperson) 
Carole Gandy, Tim Price, David Summers and Kevin Tillett  
Councillor Kevin Tillet 
 
Paul Smith –   
Kate Coughtrie – Head of Law and Business Partner (Adults) 
Joanna Morley – Democratic Services Officer (Clerk) 
Jen Preece – Democratic Services Officer (Technical Support) 
 
 
Councillor Pauline Crockett, Cabinet Member – Health and Adult Wellbeing 
Councillor Liz Harvey, Cabinet Member – Finance, Corporate Services and Planning 
Councillor David Hitchiner, Leader of the Council 
Christine Price, Healthwatch 

 
 
 

---o0o--- 
The Chair opened the meeting and explained that the meeting was being held virtually in 
response to the Government’s direction to work from home wherever possible. Although 
there was an absence of legislation authorising remote decision making, Scrutiny committees 
were not decision making bodies and therefore by holding the meeting virtually could still 
debate the issues publicly and make recommendations to Council. 

---o0o--- 
 
 

36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Harrington on behalf of the Independents for 
Herefordshire as he had been unable to find a substitute for Councillor Seldon. 
 

37. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes. 
 

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

39. MINUTES   
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2021 be approved as a 

correct record and be signed by the Chairperson. 
 

40. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 



 

41. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS   
 
No questions had been received from Councillors. 
 

42. 2022/23 BUDGET SETTING   
 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report the purpose of which was to seek the 
views of the Adults and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee on the budget proposals for 
2022/23 as they related to the remit of the Committee. 
 
During the debate the following key points were raised: 
 

 Councillors were disappointed that there was not more detail within the report as 
this made it difficult to scrutinise effectively. Councillors asked that there be a 
more consistent approach to producing budget reports as comparisons were 
made with the Children and Young People Budget Scrutiny agenda pack which 
contained a more detailed breakdown of costs. The Chief Finance Officer 
highlighted that it was always a challenge to work out what level of detail to 
include but was happy to provide the Committee with further information. 

 The mitigation measures outlined on page 24 of the agenda pack had been acted 
upon and would be live from 1 April. 

 The paper outlining the proposals for all ages commissioning (birth to end of life) 
was being produced and would be circulated to Cabinet and made available for 
all other Members. Officers were absolutely confident that this was the right 
approach for the Council to take as there would be a negligible variance in costs 
but many more potential efficiencies that could be exploited. 

 The Independent Living Service (ILS) had been subject to an extensive internal 
review, heavily supported by Verto, to look at how a redesign of the service could 
improve outcomes. The long overdue but modest investment would pay 
dividends by increasing the productivity of DFG (Disabled Facilities Grant) 
assessments and targeting resources to reduce waiting times for customers who 
required those services.  

 The £718k of savings that had been identified would not result in cutting any 
services but was instead about better use and management of resources, more 
integrated and collaborative work with NHS partners, and use of Talk 
Community. 

 The projection graph shown on page 30 of the agenda pack highlighted that 
without the changes to the services that had been implemented, including triage 
and the Talk Community initiative, there would have been an additional 300 
service recipients. These people were now being channelled through more 
appropriate routes and being cared for in a better way. 

 Councillors felt that despite them supporting the Talk Community initiative and 
the hubs that had been set up, residents were failing to engage with it and there 
needed to be better communication of the services that it could offer. This was 
especially so in view of the importance attached to utilising the service to better 
meet demand and ultimately reduce costs. 

 The Portfolio Holder for Health and the Director for Public Health were working 
with Talk Community and through the Health and Wellbeing Board to find ways to 
address such issues as fuel poverty and economic inactivity; this included a debt 
management service and working closely with HBOS and the voluntary sector to 
promote their schemes. This integrated way of working would help to reduce 
pressure on Council services and the NHS. 

 The investment that the NHS was making in the Home First scheme, via the 
Better Care Fund was the first major investment made by the NHS exclusively in 
a social care service and was a huge step forward and yet another indication of 
better integration. 



 

 There was recognition that art and culture was an important contributor to health 
and wellbeing, and the move of libraries, museums and leisure centres in to the 
community and wellbeing directorate was indicative of this. A capital programme 
of £21m to enhance the libraries and museums in Herefordshire was just about to 
start and would transform the offer in this sector. There were also opportunities 
for the third/voluntary sector, with the support of the Council, to greatly increase 
funding in this area. 

 The Council was running a pilot scheme with Aspire called ‘Just Checking’ which 
was about using technology to allow those with learning disabilities to live more 
independent lives. 

 The Director for Adult and Communities confirmed that, following an extensive 
recommissioning exercise, the Council’s new Homecare contract was now up 
and running.  

 Within the budget for Home First there was monies for increased use of 
technology to support those living in their own home including a call monitoring 
system, a scheduling system and a call management system. 

 The Chair requested that the Homeshare scheme be further explored by the 
Council. Homeshare matched someone who needed help to live independently in 
their own home (house-holder) with someone who had a housing need 
(homesharer). In return for low cost accommodation the homesharer would 
provide a minimum of 10 hours of support per week to the householder. The 
Director for Adult and Communities offered to undertake some research into this 
scheme and report back to the Committee later in the year. 

 The Council had invested heavy in the Business Intelligence Team to look at how 
they could enhance data availability. The Social Care Reform Act that would 
come into effect in 2024-5 required Councils to effectively treat self-funding 
people in the same way as Council funded clients; gathering better intelligence 
on this group would help the Council in the future when these self-funders started 
to commission services from the Council. 

 Discharge to Assess was not a care issue but a system issue and investment by 
the NHS in Home First was recognition of this and a move to a more integrated 
system and a more collaborative way of working. 

 The Council had a discretionary Housing Grant scheme which covered such 
things as rent arrears and the cost of moving but could also be extended in some 
instances to cover the cost of white goods. Anyone who needed assistance in 
this area was encouraged to get in touch. 

 
The recommendations below were proposed and seconded and carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee recommended that: 
 

 
1. A breakdown of the base budget and how much is being spent in each area be 

provided to the Committee.  It was further expected that in future there should be 
consistency in the level of detail contained within the reports produced for each 
scrutiny committee. 

 
2. Given the importance assigned to Talk Community to manage demand, an 

element of its budget be skewed towards better communication of its services 
and access to hubs so that there is more visibility and engagement with the 
Community. 

 
3. The Director of Adult Services investigates the Homeshare programme and its 

possible benefits and reports back to the Committee. 
 



 

4. The Director of Adult Services provides the Committee with more information on 
the levels of satisfaction with the service generally and also a response to the 
points raised by Care Leavers in the budget consultation.  

 
5. The costs involved with a move to All Ages Commissioning, specifically mental 

health services, be provided to the Committee. 
 

43. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
Monday 7 March 2022 at 2.30pm. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.05pm Chairperson 


